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TOTAL DEPARTMENT ACTIVE PERSONNEL 8,408

================================================================
====

ADULT POPULATION
ADULT NUMBER OF INSTITUTIONS 24
TOTAL POPULATION 21,425^
STATUTORY AVERAGE PER DIEM $59.07

OFFENDERS BY CLASSIFICATION LEVEL
Minimum 9.6%
Low medium 55.6%
High Maximum 15.1%
Maximum 19.7%

SEX
Male 92.8%
Female 7.2%

RACE/ETHNICITY
White 53.8%
Black 39.2%
Undetermined 3.8%
Hispanic 2.8%
American Indian/Alaskan Native .2%
Asian/Pacific Islander .1%

AVERAGE AGE AT INTAKE 31.1
AVERAGE CURRENT AGE 34.7

LONGEST SENTENCE LENGTH*
<1 year 3.4%
1-2 years 5.7%
2-5 years 18.3%
5-10 years 23.8%
10-15 years 10.5%
15-20 years 10.9%
>20 years 26.0%
Active Indiana Death Sentence .2%
Indeterminate Life/Life w/o Parole 1.1%
*adjusted for portion suspended

TYPE OF OFFENSE
Person
Property
Controlled Substance
Substantive Criminal Provisions
Non Criminal Code Offenses
Weapons
Public Administration
Miscellaneous Criminal
Public Order
Sentencing (habitial)
Obscenity/Pornography

39.2%
21.9%
19.3%
7.1%
6.5%
2.3%
1.5%
1.2%
.8%
<.1%
<.1%

(24.2% of adult inmate populations has 1 or more drug offenses)
**by most serious committing offense

OFFENDERS ON PAROLE
Male 5341
Female 546
^includes inmates held in county jails and 948 contract beds.
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JUVENILE POPULATION
NUMBER OF JUVENILE FACILITIES 10

TOTAL POPULATION* 1798
AVERAGE PER DIEM (FY01) $150.46



OFFENDERS BY SECURITY LEVEL**
I (Violent)
II (Serious)
III (Less Serious)
IV (Minor)

20.1%
9.3%
56.8%
13.8%

SEX
Male 79.3%
Female 20.7%

RACE/ETHNICITY
White
Black
Other

54.7%
38.8%
6.5%

AVERAGE AGE AT INTAKE 15.9
AVERAGE CURRENTAGE 16.6

MINIMUM LENGTH OF STAY
Effective August 1, 2001, the Juvenile Services Division began
using the Comprehensive Case Management System. Under the new
system, each student is responsible for his/her own progress
through the phases of treatment, and length of stay is now
determined individually based upon that progress. Students with
determinate sentences are released according to their court-
ordered release dates.

TYPE OF OFFENSE**
Property
Person
Public Administration
Public Order
Controlled Substances
Status
Weapons
Other (Alcohol, Violations)
Miscellaneous Criminal
Obscenity/Pornography

38.7%
28.4%
9.8%
7.2%
6.5%
4.2%
2.5%
2.5%
.1%
<.1%

(12.0% of juvenile offender population has 1 or more drug
offenses.

JUVENILES ON PAROLE
Male
Female

789
227

*includes 215 contract beds and 51 juveniles held in county
detention centers awaiting entrance
**by most serious committing offense
NOTE: Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100%


