## July 1, 2002

July 1, 2002		
TOTAL DEPARTMENT ACTIVE PERSONNEL	8,408	
	=========	
==== ADULT POPULATION		
ADULT NUMBER OF INSTITUTIONS	24	
TOTAL POPULATION	21,425^	
STATUTORY AVERAGE PER DIEM	\$59.07	
OFFICIAL DV. GLAGGEFGARTOV I FINIT		
OFFENDERS BY CLASSIFICATION LEVEL Minimum	9.6%	
Low medium	55.6%	
High Maximum	15.1%	
Maximum	19.7%	
SEX		
Male	92.8%	
Female	7.2%	
RACE/ETHNICITY		
White	53.8%	
Black	39.2%	
Undetermined	3.8%	
Hispanic	2.8%	
American Indian/Alaskan Native Asian/Pacific Islander	.2% .1%	
ASIAII/ FACILIC ISTAILGEL	. 1 %	
AVERAGE AGE AT INTAKE	31.1	
AVERAGE CURRENT AGE	34.7	
LONGEST SENTENCE LENGTH*		
<1 year	3.4%	
1-2 years 2-5 years	5.7% 18.3%	
5-10 years	23.8%	
10-15 years	10.5%	
15-20 years	10.9%	
>20 years	26.0%	
Active Indiana Death Sentence	.2%	
Indeterminate Life/Life w/o Parole *adjusted for portion suspended	1.1%	
adjusted for portion suspended		
TYPE OF OFFENSE	20.00	
Person	39.2% 21.9%	
Property Controlled Substance	19.3%	
Substantive Criminal Provisions	7.1%	
Non Criminal Code Offenses	6.5%	
Weapons	2.3%	
Public Administration	1.5%	
Miscellaneous Criminal Public Order	1.2%	
Sentencing (habitial)	.0% <.1%	
Obscenity/Pornography	<.1%	
(24.2% of adult inmate populations has 1 or more dr	rug offenses)	
**by most serious committing offense		
OFFENDERS ON PAROLE	E 2 / 1	
Male Female	5341 546	
^includes inmates held in county jails and 948 cont		
July 1, 2002		
July 1, 2002		
JUVENILE POPULATION		
NUMBER OF JUVENILE FACILITIES	10	
TOTAL DODINATION+	1500	
TOTAL POPULATION* AVERAGE PER DIEM (FY01)	1798 \$150.46	
THE PLUS (LIVE)	\$130.40	

OFFENDERS BY SECURITY LEVEL**  I (Violent)  II (Serious)  III (Less Serious)  IV (Minor)	20.1% 9.3% 56.8% 13.8%
SEX Male Female	79.3% 20.7%
RACE/ETHNICITY White Black Other	54.7% 38.8% 6.5%
AVERAGE AGE AT INTAKE AVERAGE CURRENTAGE	15.9 16.6
MINIMIM LENGTH OF STAY	

MINIMUM LENGTH OF STAY
Effective August 1, 2001, the Juvenile Services Division began using the Comprehensive Case Management System. Under the new system, each student is responsible for his/her own progress through the phases of treatment, and length of stay is now determined individually based upon that progress. Students with determinate sentences are released according to their courtordered release dates.

## TYPE OF OFFENSE\*\*

Property	38.7%
Person	28.4%
Public Administration	9.8%
Public Order	7.2%
Controlled Substances	6.5%
Status	4.2%
Weapons	2.5%
Other (Alcohol, Violations)	2.5%
Miscellaneous Criminal	.1%
Obscenity/Pornography	<.1%
(12.0% of juvenile offender population has 1 or more drug offenses.	
Officiacs.	

## JUVENILES ON PAROLE

OUVENIDES ON PAROLE	
Male	789
Female	227

\*includes 215 contract beds and 51 juveniles held in county detention centers awaiting entrance

\*\*by most serious committing offense

NOTE: Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100%